At the 

time of issuing the said cheques the Accused assured the 

Complainant that the same shall be encashed on presentation on 

the requisite dates. 

4. That the Complainant presented the cheque bearing No. 

996846 dated 18.06.2003 for a sum of Rs. 2,70,000/- (Rupees 

Two Lac Seventy Thousand only) drawn on Canara Bank, 

Janpath, New Delhi with her bankers Canara Bank, Parliament 

Street, New Delhi but the said cheque was returned unpaid by 

the bankers of the Accused for the reasons “INSUFFICIENT 

FUNDS” vide their bank memo dated 18.06.2003 and the same